

No. 05-1342

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

LINDA A. WATTERS, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Michigan Office of  
Financial and Insurance Services,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A. and  
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

E. John Blanchard  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorneys for Petitioners

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT:	
I. In the National Bank Act, Congress withheld from the OCC both full and exclusive visitorial powers over national bank affiliates .....	3
A. Sections 481 and 484 preclude the OCC regulations purporting to preempt State authority over operating subsidiaries .....	3
B. Applicable interpretive principles all support Petitioner’s interpretation of §§ 481 and 484.....	5
C. The implicit definition of operating subsidiaries in the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act did not expand the OCC’s authority over operating subsidiaries or preempt the State laws at issue here.....	9
II. Even if the National Bank Act were ambiguous, the OCC’s assertion of authority to preempt State regulation of operating subsidiaries is not entitled to deference and should be rejected as unpersuasive.....	12
III. The OCC’s regulation violates the Tenth Amendment by effectively transforming State-chartered corporations into federal entities .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	6
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v.</i> <i>Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	7
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	4, 9
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	13, 15
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>Hopkins Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935).....	2, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lindahl v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985).....	11
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	6, 7
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870) .....	6

<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	14
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) .....	6-7
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	5
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000) .....	16, 17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	6, 9
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen</i> , 322 U.S. 202 (1944) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	4
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961) .....	13, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Delaware &amp; Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909) .....	6
<i>Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 10
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	9

**Statutes**

7 U.S.C. § 12a(5) .....	12
7 U.S.C. § 87e(a).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 22 (First).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 24a .....	9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 24a(a)-(f).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 24a(g)(3)(A) .....	10, 11
12 U.S.C. § 35 .....	17
12 U.S.C. § 43.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 43(a) .....	13
12 U.S.C. § 92a(j).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 93a .....	12, 13, 14
12 U.S.C. § 211(a) .....	12
12 U.S.C. § 221 .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 221a(b) .....	3, 4
12 U.S.C. § 371(a) .....	3
12 U.S.C. § 371c .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 371c(b)(1)-(2)(A) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 371c-1 .....	5
12 U.S.C. § 371c-1(d)(1) .....	4
12 U.S.C. § 481 .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 16
12 U.S.C. § 484.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 16
12 U.S.C. § 484(a) .....	3, 5, 6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 717o.....	12
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a) .....	12

21 U.S.C. § 871(b) .....	12
47 U.S.C. § 201(b) .....	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	13
Bank Holding Company Act of 1956, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1841 <i>et seq.</i> .....	5
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat. 1338 .....	2, 9, 10, 11
Home Owners' Loan Act of 1933, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1461 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17, 18
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 21 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17
Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 .....	7
MCL 445.1663(2) .....	19

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 106-434 (1999).....	11
<a href="http://www.ameriquestmultistatesettlement.com/">http://www.ameriquestmultistatesettlement.com/</a> .....	20
News Release, <i>OFIS Announces Distribution of \$15.7 Million in Settlement Payments to Michigan Household/Beneficial Borrowers</i> (Aug. 5, 2003), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/cis_hhf_anmt_71225_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/ cis_hhf_anmt_71225_7.pdf</a> .....	20

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 5.34(d)(3) (1999) .....	11
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(e)(3) .....	10
12 C.F.R. § 5.34(f) (1999) .....	10
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000(a)(2)-(3) .....	19

12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 .....	11, 14
12 C.F.R. § 34.1(b) .....	11
12 C.F.R. § 34.4(a)(1) .....	11
64 Fed. Reg. 60,092 (1999).....	11
64 Fed. Reg. 60,095 (1999).....	11
65 Fed. Reg. 12,905 (2000).....	10
65 Fed. Reg. 12,908-09 (2000) .....	14
65 Fed. Reg. 12,909 (2000).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 34,784 (2001).....	14
66 Fed. Reg. 34,788 (2001).....	18
66 Fed. Reg. 34,790 (2001).....	14
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (2004).....	5
69 Fed. Reg. 1900 (2004).....	5, 18

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	2, 6, 16, 17, 18
